The index considered for the 12-month period were TR de 0.20654% and the TJLP de 5.22%
obtained from BACEN - Banco Central do Brasil, the IPCA at the rate of 11,30% obtained from
IBGE – Instituto Brazilian Geography and Statistics, the DI at the rate of 6.45% obtained from
B3 – Brasil, Bolsa e Balcão and the IPC at the rate of 10.96% obtained from Fipe.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis: we present below the impacts that would be generated
by changes in the risk variables related to derivative financial instruments intended to hedge
the foreign currency loan. According to data from the Central Bank of Brazil - BACEN,
obtained from the Market Expectations System, the probable scenario for the next quarter is
an increase of 8.09% in the dollar rate. This scenario uses the average exchange rate
projected for June 2022, in relation to the PTAX rate informed for 03/31/2022.

Considering the notional amount of €2,018 thousand (R$10,697 thousand), the value of the
Euro quotation as R$5.2561 for March 31, 2022 (Ptax – Central Bank) and considering the
assumption of the value of Euro as U$1.1094 for each Euro, according to a dollar PTAX of
R$4.7378, we present below the exchange rate variation for 25% e 50% for appreciation and
depreciation concerning the exposure:

Effects on results Probable +25% -25% +50% -50%
Euro's variation risk (increase of 8.09%) (858) (2,652) 2,652 (5,304) 5,304

Companhia de Saneamento do Paraná - SANEPAR
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Base Date March 31, 2022
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais, except when indicated otherwise)

33

Liquidity risk: Liquidity risk consists of the eventuality that the Company does not have
sufficient funds to meet its commitments due to the different currencies and terms of
realization/settlement of its rights and obligations. The Company structures the maturities of
non-derivative financial contracts, as shown in Note 14, so as not to affect their liquidity. The
management of liquidity and cash flow is carried out daily by the Company's management
areas, to ensure that operating cash generation and prior fundraising, when necessary, are